Maine law.
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 37 
PAY ROLL of the members ancl' officers of the House of CHA~98. 

Representatives of the Fifty-Seventh Legislature, at the 
session held at Augusta, commencing on the second day of 
January, and ending on the twenty-first day of February, 
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
seventy-eight. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 
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TOWNS. NAMES. oj 
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Auburn ......... Ansel Briggs ........ . 70150 

70150 
80150 
65150 
65150 
65150 
55150 
85150 
80150 

Charles E. Smith .... . 
East Livermore .. John vY. Eaton ...... . 
Lewiston ...... " George H. Pilsbury .. . 

AbiallVl. Jones ...... . 
Joseph S. Garcelon .. . 

Lisbon. . . . . . . . .. Charles B. Plummer .. . 
Livermore. . . . . .. Samuel Boothby ..... . 
Minot ......... " Gideon Bearce ...... . 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Ashland ......... James Nowland ...... 370150 
Caribou ....... " Charles YY. Porter .... 335150 
Fort Kent .... '" "'IVilliam Dickey ...... 375150 
Granel Isle ....... Alexis Cyr, (unseated) 355 50 
Hodgdon ...... " Benjamin J. Smith .... 250150 
Houlton ....... " Eben VY oodbury ...... 250150 
Maysville .,..... Elisha E. Parkhurst ... 345150 
Van Buren pI . . .. John B. Farrell, 

(contestant) 355150 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Baldwin ........ . 
Bridgton ....... . 
Brunswick ...... . 

Cape Elizabeth .. . 
Deering ........ . 
Falmouth ....... . 
Freeport ....... . 

Ebenezer Sawyer. . . .. 95150 
George Taylor ....... 125 150 
Stephen J. YOlmg .... 35150 

Same, Speakerpro tem 
Benjamin W. Pickett .. 70150 
John M. Adams. . . . .. 65150 
Calvin S. True . . . . . .. 60150 
George A. Davis ..... 55150 

$178 00 
178 00 
182 00 
176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
172 00 
184 00 
182 00 

1,604 00 

298 00 
284 00 
300 00 
192 00 
250 00 
250 00 
288 00 

292 00 

2,154 00 

188 00 
200 00 
164 00 

4 00 
178 00 
176 00 
174 00 
172 00 
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PAY IWLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-CONCLUDED. 

TOWNS. 
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" " " ,. 
~ 

'" ,; ~ ~ 
~ ..;:: +' '" " '" NAMES. " '" 
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.!:;: +' ~~ >=1 Q 

ro ",'" ..., " ~ S~ "s '" ~ <11-;; <11 ~ 

Gorham ......... -Frede~'ick Robie .. = 75
1

150 $180 00 
Harrison ........ John V{. Cnswell ..... 120150 198 00 
New Gloucester .. William H. True ..... 751150 180 00 
North Yarmouth.. George M. Seiders. . .. 65:150 176 00 
Portland ........ Jacob S. vVinslow . . .. 65j150 176 00 

Charles McLaughlin .. , 65:150 176 00 
Roswell M. Richardson, 65150 176 00 
Edn~und. Dana, Jr .... 6~1150 176 00 
l.1eWls PIerce. . . ... . .. 6;>150 176 00 
Charles N. vVilson . . .. 80:150 182 00 
Augustus F. Moulton .. 75!150 180 00 
Charles E. Boody.. . .. 65!150 176 00 
Lindley M. Webb 75

1

1150 HlO 00 

Raymoncl. ...... . 
Scarborough .... . 
vVestbrook ..... . 
vVindhmn ...... . 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Jay ............. Nahum L. Phinney .... 90150 
New Sharon ..... Zaccheus A. Dyer ..... 25150 
Perkins pI. . . . . .. Asa M. Adams ....... 110150 
Salem .......... Thomas S. Bradbury .. 12{5 150 
Strong .......... William H. Dyer ..... 110150 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Brooklin ........ George R. Allen ...... 145150 
Bucksport ..... ". Nahum T. Hill . . . . . .. 95150 
Deer Isle ........ Seth Webb .......... 200150 
Eden. . . . . . . . . .. Gideon Mayo ........ 115 150 
Ellsworth ....... Arthlll' F. Drinkwater, 110 150 
Gonldsborough ... Hiram D. Coombs .... 150150 
Orland .......... John A. Buck ........ 100150 
Otis ............ Charles Otis .......... 110150 
Surry ........... Nahum Hinckley ..... 120150 

r3,588 00 

186 00 
160 00 
194 00 
200 00 
194 00 

934 00 

208 00 
188 00 
230 00 
196 00 
194 00 
210 00 
190 00 
194 00 
198 00 

1,808 00 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 
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Albion .......... Ora O. Crosby ...... . 
Augusta ......... George E. "'iVeeks .... . 

Peleg O. Vickery .... . 
Belgrade. . . . . . .. Albert E. Faught .... . 
Fayette ......... Albert G. Underwood. 
Gardiner. . . . . . .. Melvin C. vVadsworth. 
Hallowell ........ Joseph R Bodwell ... . 
Litchfield. . . . . . .. Samuel Smith ....... . 
Mount Vernon . . . James C. Howland ... . 
Pittston. . . . . . . .. Daniel H. Moody .... . 
vVaterville. . . . . .. Franklin Smith ...... . 
Windsor ........ Adam L. Stimpson ... . 
Winslow ........ Leslie C. Cornish .... . 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

30150 
5150 
5150 

20150 
15150 

5150 
5150 

20150 
15150 
15150 
20150 
10150 
20150 

Camden ......... Fred A. Norwood ..... 100150 
Cushing ......... Payne T. Orff ........ 105150 
Rockland ........ Hanson G. Bird. . . . .. 95150 

Timothy vVilliams .... 95150 
South Thomaston. Bushrod H. Clay ...... 105150 
Thomaston .. " .. Joseph E. Moore ..... 95150 
vVarren . . . . . . . .. Austin Keating. . . . . .. 80 150 
vVashington ..... Hiram Bliss, Jr. . . . . .. 25150 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Boothbay .... , ... Leonard McCobb .... . 
Damariscotta.. . .. Charles F. Norris .... . 
Nobleborough .... Thomas J. york ..... . 
vValdoborough ... Gorham H. Feyler ... . 
Whitefield . . . . . .. Roswell S. Partridge .. 
WIscasset .. . . . .. Bradford F. Lancaster. 

6 

70 150 
60 150 
70 150 
80 150 
15 150 
55 150 

$162 00 
152 00 
152 00 
158 00 
156 00 
152 00 
152 00 
158 00 
156 00 
156 00 
158 00 
154 00 
158 00 

2,024 00 

190 00 
192 00 
188 00 
188 00 
192 00 
188 00 
182 00 
160 00 

1,480 00 

178 00 
174 00 
178 00 
1.82 00 
156 00 
172 00 

----
1,040 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

---------J-------------------
Brownfield .... .. Davenport D. Meserve. 120 150 
Canton ........ " Isaac B. Fuller ........ 100150 
Gilead ........ " Jec1ec1iah G. Lary ..... 130150 
Hanover ........ Henry B. Smith ...... 130150 
Oxford .......... William M. Hall. . . . .. 75150 
Paris ........... David N. True. . . . . .. 90150 
Sweden ......... Daniel N. Knight ..... 135150 
VVaterford ....... Alfred S. Kimball .... 100150 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor ......... . 

Burlington ..... . 
Charleston ...... . 
Corinna ........ . 
Etl1a ........... . 
Exeter ......... . 
Glenburn ....... . 
Kenduskeag ., .. . 
Lee ........... . 
Levant ......... . 
Lincoln ......... . 
Milford ........ . 
Newport ....... . 
Oldtown ....... . 
Orrington ...... . 
Veazie ......... . 

Henry Lord, Spea7ce1'.. 75300 
Lysander Strickland. .. 75 150 
John L. Cutler ....... 75150 
Thomas "IT. Porter .... 125150 
Elbridge G. Lord ..... 100150 
Stephen Lincoln. . . . .. 65150 
Henry C. Friend.. . . .. 60150 
George S. Hill ., . . . .. 75150 
Castanas A. Morrill.... 90150 
Benjamin F. Higgins.. 90150 
Cyrus A. Hanson ..... 140150 
John White. . . . . . . . .. 85150 
Harrison Piper ....... 125150 
Mellen A. Austin. . . .. 95150 
Aaron Coburn. . . . . . .. 60150 
James IVeymonth. . . .. 90 150 
Charles D. Chapman .. 90150 
"ITyatt Weed.. . . . . . .. 80150 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Dover .......... John O. Bmgess ...... 130150 
Guilford ........ George W. Pratt ..... 140150 
Sebec ........... Joseph Morrill ....... 125150 

$198 00 
190 00 
202 00 
202 00 
180 00 
186 00 
204 00 
190 00 

1,552 00 

330 00 
180 00 
180 00 
200 00 
190 00 
176 00 
174 00 
180 00 
186 00 
186 00 
206 00 
184 00 
200 00 
188 00 
174 00 
186 00 
186 00 
182 00 

3,488 00 

202 00 
206 00 
200 00 

608 00 
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COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

TOWNS. 
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Bath. . . . . . . . . . . . John H. Kimball .... . 
Bowdoin . . . . . . .. Stephen P. "Wilson ... . 
Bowdoinham ..... John L. Browne ..... . 
Phipsburg ....... Joseph Bowker ...... . 

50150 $170 00 
45150 168 00 
25150 160 00 
55

1

150 ~2 00 

670 00 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Anson .......... James J. Parlin ..... , 50150 
Athens .......... Charles F. Dore . . . . .. 60150 
Fairfield ........ Silas B. Starbird ..... 30150 
New Portland .. " John Mitchell. . . . . . .. 70150 
Palmyra. . . . . . . .. Michael Dyer . . . . . . .. 45 150 
Skowhegan. . . . . . James P. Blunt. . . . . .. 40150 
St. Albans.. . . . .. Sullivan Lothrop ..... 50150 
The Forks pI .... John S. Ham.. . . . . . .. 90150 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

Belfast. .. . . . . . .. -William M. "''V oods ... 65150 
Jackson ......... Nathan P. Davis ...... 70150 
Knox. . . . . . . . . .. Isaac H. Jackson . . . .. 75 150 
Liberty . . . . . . . .. Gardner G. Sherman.. 30150 
Lincolnville. .. . .. Alpheus A. Knight .... 100150 
Palermo. . . . . . . .. Enoch R. Cain ....... 25150 
Searsport ........ Daniel S. Simpson. . .. 75150 
-Winterport. '" .. George H. Fisher ..... 100150 

COUNTY OF VV ASIDNGTON. 

Calais. . . . . . . . . .. George A. Curran ..... 2501501 
Columbia Falls. .. J oln H. Crandon ..... 180150

1 Deblois . . . . . . . .. "''Villi am B. Leighton .. 190150
1 East Machias. . . . . James R. Talbot ...... 175 1501 

Eastport ....... " George H. Robbins ... 2651501 
Harrington. . . . .. George VV. Coffin ..... 1751501 
Lubec ........... Oliver M. Reynolds. " . 255150, 

170 00 
174 00 
162 00 
178 00 
168 00 
166 00 
170 00 
186 00 

1,374 00 

176 00 
178 00 
180 00 
162 00 
190 00 
160 00 
180 00 
190 00 

1,416 00 

250 00 
222 00 
226 00 
220 00 
256 00 
220 00 
252 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

·W ASHINGTON COUNTY-CONCLUDED. 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

-----------1-------------------
Marion. . . . . . . . . . John E. Andrews ..... 285150 $264 00 
Pembroke. . . . .. Benjamin B. Murray, jr. 245150 248 00 
Princeton.. . . . . .. Aaron H. Woodcock .. 270150 258 00 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Biddeford. . . . . . . . Joshua Moore . . . . . . .. 85 150 
Harden Taylor. . . . . .. 85150 

Cornish. . . . . . . .. Timothy Brackett. . . .. 95150 
Dayton ......... Clark R. Cole. . . . . . .. 90150 
Hollis. . . . . . . . . . . James Meserve. . . . . .. 90 150 
Kennebunk ...... Robert W. Lord ...... 90150 
Kittery .......... Dennis M. Shapleigh .. 130150 
Lebanon ......... James M. Gerrish ..... 120150 
Limington. . . . . .. Stephen L. Purington. 125150 
North Berwick ... Frank A. Knight ..... 110150 
Saco . . . . . . . . . . .. Roscoe L. Bowers.. . .. 85150 
Shapleigh.. . . . . .. Charles VV. Coffin ..... 125 150 
South Berwick. .. William H. Flynn ..... 110150 
vVaterborough.. .. Charles VV. Smith ..... 100150 
vVells .. . . . . . . . .. Trafton Hatch ..... , .. 100150 

OFFICERS. 

Clerk.. . . . . . . . . .. Oramandal Smith .. . .. 25 300 
Making up J oumal .. 
Indexing and filing 

papers ........... . 
Assistant Clerk... Edwin C. Burleigh. . .. 75300 
Messenger.. . . . . . John R. Prescott. . . . .. 25 285 
1st As't Messenger Charles H. Gatchell .. , 70225 
2d As't Messenger Asbury F. Haynes .... 105225 
Folder. . . . . . . . .. Lyman S. Fogler ..... 100225 
Page... . . . . . . . .. George S. Brooks.. . .. 10150 
Page ............ Fred S. Furbish ...... 125150 
Reporter. . . . . . .. Frank A. Small.... . .. 10300 

2,416 00 

184 00 
184 00 
188 00 
186 00 
186 00 
186 00 
202 00 
198 00 
200 00 
194 00 
184 00 
200 00 
194 00 
190 00 
190 00 

2,866 00 

310 00 
300 00 

125 00 
330 00 
295 00 
253 00 
267 00 
265 00 
154 00 
200 00 
304 00 

2,803 00 



PAY ROL1 OF THE HOUSE. 

CHAPLAINS. 

Rev. Mr. Sargent .... $5 00 Rev. Mr. Emmons ... $5 00 

" Drew ...... 5 00 " Harding .... 5 00 
" Tilden ..... 5 00 " Jaques ..... 5 00 
" Curtis ..... 10 00 " Hutchins ... 5 00 
" Adams .... 5 00 " Park ...... 5 00 
" Quinby .... 5 00 " Blaisdell .... 5 00 

" Upjohn .... 5 00 " Hayden .... 5 00 

" Penney .... 10 00 " Leffingwell . 5 00 
" Ecob ...... 5 00 " Thomas .... 5 00 
" Fuller ..... 5 00 " Cortes ..... 5 00 

" Newcombe. 5 00 " Preble ..... 5 00 
" Sawyer .... 5 00 " Fay ........ 5 00 

Rev. Dr. Allen ...... 5 00 " Allen ...... 5 00 
Rev. Mr. LaLacheur . 5 00 

$145 00 

RECAPITULATION. 

Androscoggin ... . 
Aroostook ..... . 
Cumberland .... . 
Franklin .... ' ... . 
Hancock ....... . 
Kennebec ..... . 
Knox .......... . 
Lincoln ........ . 
Oxford ......... . 
Penobscot ...... . 
Piscataquis ..... . 

$1,604 00 
2,154 00 
3,588 00 

934 00 
1,808 00 
2,024 00 
1,480 00 
1,040 00 
1,552 00 
3,488 00 

608 00 

Sagadahoc ..... . 
Somerset .....•. 
"Waldo ......... . 
vVashington .... . 
york .......... . 

Officers ........ . 
Chaplains ...... . 

$670 00 
1,374 00 
1,416 00 
2,416 00 
2,866 00 

29,022 00 
2,803 00 

145 00 

Total ....... $31,970 00 

Resolve on tho Pay Roll of the Rouse. 
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Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the Pay roll of house. 

state, to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, 
the sums set agamst theIr names respectIvely, amounting in 
the whole to the sum of thirty-one thousand nine hundred 
ahd seventy dollars. 

Approved February 21, 1878. 


